## Called Board Meeting June 30, 2021

The Scottsboro City Board of Education met in a called Board meeting on Wednesday, June 30, 2021, at 6:02 P.M. at Page Administration Building.

Mrs. Amy Childress, Interim Superintendent, and all Board Members were present: Mr. Lee Benson, Dr. Gary Speers, Mrs. Patricia Stewart, Mr. Jason Williams and Mr. Patrick Woosley.

Mrs. Patricia Stewart, Board President, called the meeting to order.

The meeting begin with the pledge of allegiance led by Finn Holt, Pre-K, Nelson Elementary School and a prayer by Dr. Speers.

A motion was made by Mr. Benson and a second by Mr. Woosley to approve the **Agenda.** Mr. Williams made a motion to amend the agenda to move the Discussion Item #IV to an Action Item. Mr. Benson made a motion to withdraw his motion to approve the agenda. Mr. Benson made a motion to approve the amended agenda moving Discussion Item #IV to an Action Item and a second was made by Dr. Speers. The vote was unanimous to approve the amended Agenda.

As recommended by Mrs. Childress, a motion was made by Mr. Williams and a second by Mr. Benson to approve the **Personnel Agenda**. The vote was unanimous to approve the Personnel Agenda.

As recommended by Mrs. Childress, a motion was made by Mr. Williams and a second by Mr. Woosley to approve the **Revision to the 2021-2022 School Calendar.** The vote was unanimous to approve the Revision to the 2021-2022 School Calendar. The revision will move the start date for students to August 9, 2021.

As recommended by Mrs. Childress, a motion was made by Mr. Benson and a second by Mr. Woosley to approve the CSFO proposal to **dissolve the 12-month non-tenured second Assistant Principal** at **Scottsboro High School**. The vote was unanimous to dissolve the 12-month non-tenured second Assistant Principal at Scottsboro High School. As recommended by Mrs. Childress to approve the CSFO proposal, a motion was made by Mr. Benson and a second by Mr. Williams that **all Assistant Principals, except the 12-month tenured Assistant Principal** at **Scottsboro High School, be 10-month positions**. The vote was unanimous to approve all Assistant Principals as 10-month positions, except the 12-month tenured Assistant Principal at Scottsboro High School. Mrs. Childress recommended the CSFO proposal that the **responsibilities of the CTE (Career Tech Education) Director** be **moved from Scottsboro High School to the Central Office**, which will require a creation of a job description with added responsibilities. A motion was made by Mr. Woosley and a second by Mr. Benson to move the responsibilities of the CTE Director to Central Office and the vote was unanimous to approve the recommendation.

Mr. Taylor Brooks, Board attorney, presented the process and time-line for the posting and selecting a Superintendent. He presented the Board with three documents, which includes the posting, the time line and the application that will be placed online, for their approval. Mrs. Stewart requested a motion to approve the job posting, the time line, application and process. Mr. Williams made the motion to approve the job posting, the time line, application and process with a second by Mr. Woosley and the vote was unanimous to approve.

Prior to adjourning, Mr. Benson brought forth concerns that he had noted on Dr. Reyes contract and shared with Board members that he felt was not being fulfilled by Dr. Reyes and asked Mr. Brooks, Board attorney, what could be done. Mr. Brooks stated that he could contact Dr. Reyes attorney in regard to him not fulfilling his contract obligations. Mr. Benson stated that as of right now Dr. Reyes is breaking the terms of the contract with things he is doing and things he is not doing. Mr. Brooks stated that if Dr. Reyes is not providing services according to his contract then the Board would not have to pay him but said this would be a drastic remedy and one to discuss with his attorney. Dr. Speers also stated that in comparing Dr. Reyes original contract and the addendum to his contract he found in comparing the two (2) several things not being addressed which would be a breach of contract. Mr. Brooks told the Board members he would want to talk with them one on one before sending correspondence to Dr. Reyes attorney.

| On a motion by Mr. | Benson and a se | econd by Mr. | Williams, the | vote was unar | nimous to <b>Ad</b> | journ. |
|--------------------|-----------------|--------------|---------------|---------------|---------------------|--------|
|                    |                 |              |               |               |                     |        |

| <br>President |  |
|---------------|--|
|               |  |
| <br>Secretary |  |